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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
	- Before first use, the consumer is required to familiarize themselves with the principles of safe use of the 

product.
	- This camera is intended for children aged 6 and over. Keep the camera away from children under 6 years of age. 

Contains parts that could be swallowed by small children.
Principles and Warnings

Warning: Not suitable for children under 36 months. Risk of choking. In case of ingestion, seek 
medical attention immediately. Contains small parts that could be swallowed or inhaled. The 
toy must be kept out of reach of children who do not meet the age limit of 6 years or older.

Caution: THIS PRODUCT IS NOT A TOY FOR CHILDREN UNDER 6 YEARS OLD. CONSTANT ADULT SUPERVISI-
ON IS REQUIRED. IMPROPER OR CARELESS USE MAY CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY.
Safety principles
	- This product can be used by children aged 6 years and over. Children under this age should only use this 

product under adult supervision.
	- This product can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 

and knowledge if they are supervised by an adult or have been instructed in the safe use of the product and 
understand the hazards involved.
	- Children under 6 years of age must be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
	- Cleaning and maintenance must not be carried out by children under 6 years of age and must be supervised 

by an adult.
	- This product is a camera with a printer and is intended for play only. Use the product only for its intended 

purpose.
	- The product must not be modified for any other use.
	- The packaging contains small parts that may be dangerous to children. Always keep the product out of the 

reach of children. The bags or many parts they contain may cause choking if swallowed. If swallowed, seek 
medical attention immediately.
	- The product must not come into contact with water or objects filled with any liquid must not be placed on it. 

Do not expose the product to rain or moisture. This may result in electric shock or fire. Do not place any objects 
that could create an open flame, such as candles, ashtrays, etc., on the product.
	- Do not expose the product to direct sunlight. Do not use or store the product near heat sources (stoves, 

heaters, etc.).
	- Do not use or store the product in an environment where flammable, volatile or explosive substances are 

present or stored.
	- Do not clean the product with organic solvents.
	- Do not block the ventilation openings of the product. This may cause it to overheat and cause damage.
	- Place the device on a flat and stable surface.
	- Never insert foreign objects into the ventilation openings or any other openings of the product. Serious electric 

shock may occur.
	- The product is intended for use in dry locations only.
	- Never use the product if it is damaged or shows signs of damage. Do not disassemble or repair the product! 

Contact your dealer or the manufacturer.
Safety inststructions for chargers
	- Do not use the charger in a highly humid environment. Never touch the charger with wet hands or while 

standing in water.
	- When powering the device or charging the battery, leave sufficient space around the charger for air circulation. 

Do not cover the charger with paper or other objects that could impair its cooling. Do not use the charger stored 
in the transport packaging.
	- Connect the charger to the correct voltage source. The voltage information is indicated on the product casing 

or on its packaging.
	- Do not use the charger if it is obviously damaged. Do not repair the device yourself if it is damaged!
	- In case of excessive heating, immediately disconnect the device from the power supply.
	- Charge the device under supervision.
	- The packaging contains small parts that can be dangerous for children. Always keep the product out of the 

reach of children. The bags or many of the parts they contain can cause choking if swallowed or placed on the 
head.
Safety instructions for Li-ion batteries
	- Fully charge the battery before first use.
	- Only use a charger designed for this type of battery to charge.
	- Use standard charging cables, otherwise the device may be damaged.
	- Never connect mechanically damaged or swollen batteries to the charger. Never use batteries in such a 

condition, there is a risk of explosion.
	- Do not use a damaged power adapter or charger.
	- Charge at room temperature, never charge at temperatures below 0 °C or above 40 °C.
	- Be careful not to drop, puncture or otherwise damage the battery. Never repair a damaged battery.
	- Do not expose the charger or battery to moisture, water, rain, snow or any spray.
	- Do not leave the battery in a vehicle, do not expose it to sunlight or place it near heat sources. Strong light or 

high temperatures can damage the battery.
	- Never leave batteries unattended while charging, short circuit or accidental overcharging (of a battery unsui-

table for fast charging or charged with excessive current or in the event of a charger malfunction) can cause the 
leakage of aggressive chemicals, explosion or subsequent fire!
	- If the battery becomes excessively hot while charging, disconnect the battery immediately.
	- Do not place the charger and the battery being charged on or near flammable objects while charging. Be 

careful of curtains, carpets, tablecloths, etc.
	- Once the device being charged is fully charged, disconnect it for safety reasons.
	- Keep the battery out of the reach of children and animals.
	- Never disassemble the charger or battery.
	- If the battery is integrated, never disassemble the device unless otherwise specified. Any such attempt is risky 

and may result in damage to the product and subsequent loss of warranty.
	- Do not throw used or damaged batteries in the trash, fire or heating devices, but hand them in at hazardous 

waste collection points.
Device maintenance
	- Good maintenance of this device will ensure trouble-free operation and reduce the risk of damage.
	- Keep the device away from extremes of humidity and temperature and do not expose the device to direct 

sunlight or ultraviolet radiation for long periods.
	- Do not drop the device or subject it to strong impacts.
	- Do not expose the device to sudden and drastic changes in temperature. This could cause moisture to conden-

se inside the device, which could damage the device. In the event of moisture condensation, allow the device to 
dry completely before using it again.
	- The surface of the display can be easily scratched. Do not touch it with sharp objects.
	- Do not clean the device while it is switched on. Use a soft, lint-free cloth to clean the display and the exterior of 

the device. Do not clean the display with paper towels.
	- Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or modify the device in any way. Disassembly, modification or any 

attempt at repair will void the warranty and may damage the device or even cause injury or property damage.
	- Do not store or transport flammable liquids, gases or explosive materials together with the device, its parts or 

accessories.
	- To prevent theft, do not leave the device and accessories in a visible place in a vehicle unattended.
	- Overheating may damage the device.
	- If the camera and all accessories come into contact with heavily chlorinated or seawater, rinse them in fresh 

water and dry them.
	- Do not use an external heat source such as a microwave or hair dryer to dry the camera.
	- Before swimming or diving, always check that the battery door or power port door is not ajar. If it is, close it. 

Otherwise, the camera will not be waterproof.
	- Only wipe the display with a cloth designed for this purpose to avoid scratching it.

Other information
1) For households: This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes 
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste dis-
posal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, 
please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can 
take this product for environmental safe recycling. In case of incorrect disposal of this kind of wastes user can be 
fined according to national laws. User information for disposal of electric and electronic devices in countries out-
side the EU: The symbol stated above (crossed recycle bin) is valid only in countries in European Union. For correct 
disposal of electric and electronic devices ask your city hall or distributor of these devices. Everything is expressed 
by the symbol of crossed recycle bin on product, cover or printed materials.
2) Please contact your dealer for warranty repairs. In case of technical problems and questions, please contact your 
dealer who will inform you of the next steps to be taken. Observe the rules for working with electrical equipment. 
The user is not authorised to disassemble the equipment or replace any of its components. There is a risk of electric 
shock if the covers are opened or removed. Incorrect assembly and reconnection of the equipment also exposes 
you to the risk of electric shock.
The warranty period for the products is 24 months unless otherwise stated. The warranty does not cover damage 
caused by non-standard use, mechanical damage, exposure to harsh conditions, handling contrary to the manual 
and normal wear and tear. The warranty period is 24 months for the battery and 6 months for its capacity. For more 
information on the warranty, please visit www.elem6.com/warranty
Neither the manufacturer, importer nor distributor shall be liable for any damage caused by the installation or 
improper use of the product.
EU Declaration of Conformity
elem6 s.r.o. hereby declares that the LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus complies with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU Annex II 2015/863. All LAMAX products are inten-
ded for sale without restriction in Germany, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Poland, Hungary and other EU member 
states. The full Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded from www.lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/

Manufacturer:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Czech Republic
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

LAMAX® brand is a registered trademark and our products are protected by patent.
All rights reserved.
Printing errors and changes in manual and safety instructions reserved.
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SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
	- Vor der ersten Verwendung ist der Verbraucher verpflichtet, sich mit den Grundsätzen der sicheren Verwen-

dung des Produkts vertraut zu machen.
	- Diese Kamera ist für Kinder ab 6 Jahren bestimmt. Halten Sie die Kamera von Kindern unter 6 Jahren fern. 

Enthält Teile, die von Kleinkindern verschluckt werden könnten.
Grundsätze und Warnhinweise

Warnung: Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 36 Monaten. Erstickungsgefahr. Im Falle des 
Verschluckens sofort ärztliche Hilfe aufsuchen. Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt oder 
eingeatmet werden können. Das Spielzeug muss außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahrt werden, die das Mindestalter von 6 Jahren nicht erfüllen.

Vorsicht: DIESES PRODUKT IST KEIN SPIELZEUG FÜR KINDER UNTER 6 JAHREN. STÄNDIGE AUFSICHT 
DURCH ERWACHSENE IST ERFORDERLICH. UNSACHGEMÄßER ODER NACHLÄSSIGER GEBRAUCH KANN 
SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN VERURSACHEN.
Sicherheitsprinzipien
	- Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 6 Jahren verwendet werden. Kinder unter diesem Alter dürfen dieses 

Produkt nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden.
	- Dieses Produkt kann von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 

oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt 

werden oder in die sichere Verwendung des Produkts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen.
	- Kinder unter 6 Jahren müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
	- Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern unter 6 Jahren durchgeführt werden und müssen von einem 

Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden.
	- Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um eine Kamera mit Drucker und ist nur zum Spielen bestimmt. Verwenden 

Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
	- Das Produkt darf nicht für andere Zwecke verändert werden.
	- Die Verpackung enthält Kleinteile, die für Kinder gefährlich sein können. Bewahren Sie das Produkt stets 

außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Die Beutel bzw. die vielen darin enthaltenen Teile können beim 
Verschlucken zum Ersticken führen. Bei Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
	- Das Produkt darf nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommen und es dürfen keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten 

Gegenstände darauf abgestellt werden. Setzen Sie das Produkt weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Dies kann 
zu einem Stromschlag oder Brand führen. Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen erzeugenden Gegenstände wie 
Kerzen, Aschenbecher usw. auf das Produkt.
	- Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aus. Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in 

der Nähe von Wärmequellen (Herd, Heizung usw.).
	- Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in einer Umgebung, in der brennbare, flüchtige oder explosive 

Substanzen vorhanden sind oder gelagert werden.
	- Reinigen Sie das Produkt nicht mit organischen Lösungsmitteln.
	- Decken Sie die Belüftungsöffnungen des Produkts nicht ab. Es kann zu einer Überhitzung und damit zu einer 

Beschädigung kommen.
	- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene und stabile Oberfläche.
	- Führen Sie niemals Fremdkörper in die Lüftungsschlitze oder andere Öffnungen des Produkts ein. Es kann zu 

schweren Stromschlägen kommen.
	- Das Produkt ist nur für den Betrieb an einem trockenen Ort vorgesehen.
	- Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn es beschädigt ist oder Anzeichen einer Beschädigung aufweist. Das 

Produkt nicht zerlegen oder reparieren! Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder Hersteller.
Sicherheitshinweise für Ladegeräte
	- Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht in einer Umgebung mit sehr hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit. Berühren Sie das 

Ladegerät niemals mit nassen Händen oder während Sie im Wasser stehen.
	- Lassen Sie beim Einschalten des Geräts oder Laden des Akkus ausreichend Platz um das Ladegerät herum, 

damit die Luft zirkulieren kann. Decken Sie das Ladegerät nicht mit Papier oder anderen Gegenständen ab, die 
die Kühlung beeinträchtigen könnten. Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht im Versandbehälter.
	- Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an die richtige Spannungsquelle an. Die Spannungsinformationen sind auf dem 

Produktgehäuse oder der Verpackung angegeben.
	- Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht, wenn es sichtbare Schäden aufweist. Bei Beschädigungen am Gerät 

keinesfalls selbst reparieren!
	- Bei übermäßiger Erwärmung das Gerät sofort von der Stromversorgung trennen.
	- Laden Sie das Gerät unter Aufsicht auf.
	- Die Verpackung enthält Kleinteile, die für Kinder gefährlich sein können. Bewahren Sie das Produkt stets 

außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Die Beutel bzw. die vielen darin enthaltenen Teile können beim 
Verschlucken oder beim Aufsetzen auf den Kopf zum Ersticken führen.
Sicherheitshinweise für Li-ion Batterien
	- Laden Sie den Akku vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf.
	- Verwenden Sie zum Laden nur ein Ladegerät, das für diesen Akkutyp ausgelegt ist.
	- Verwenden Sie zum Laden handelsübliche Kabel, da das Gerät sonst beschädigt werden kann.
	- Schließen Sie auf keinen Fall mechanisch beschädigte oder aufgeblähte Akkus an das Ladegerät an. Verwenden 

Sie Batterien in diesem Zustand auf keinen Fall, es besteht Explosionsgefahr.
	- Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten Netzteile oder Ladegeräte.
	- Bei Raumtemperatur laden, niemals bei Temperaturen unter 0 °C oder über 40 °C laden.
	- Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Batterie nicht fallen lassen, durchstechen oder anderweitig beschädigen. Repari-

eren Sie niemals eine beschädigte Batterie.
	- Setzen Sie das Ladegerät und den Akku keiner Feuchtigkeit, Wasser, Regen, Schnee oder Spritzwasser aus.
	- Lassen Sie die Batterie nicht im Fahrzeug liegen, setzen Sie sie nicht der Sonne aus und platzieren Sie sie nicht 

in der Nähe von Wärmequellen. Starkes Licht oder hohe Temperaturen können den Akku beschädigen.
	- Lassen Sie Akkus während des Ladevorgangs niemals unbeaufsichtigt, da es bei Kurzschlüssen oder verse-

hentlichem Überladen (bei nicht für Schnellladen geeigneten oder mit zu hohem Strom geladenen Akkus oder 
bei einer Fehlfunktion des Ladegeräts) zum Austreten aggressiver Chemikalien, einer Explosion oder einem 
anschließenden Brand kommen kann!
	- Wenn der Akku während des Ladevorgangs übermäßig heiß wird, trennen Sie die Batterie sofort ab.
	- Legen Sie das Ladegerät und den zu ladenden Akku während des Ladevorgangs nicht auf oder in die Nähe von 

brennbaren Gegenständen. Seien Sie vorsichtig mit Vorhängen, Teppichen, Tischdecken usw.
	- Sobald das Akkugerät vollständig geladen ist, ziehen Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen den Netzstecker.
	- Bewahren Sie die Batterie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Tieren auf.
	- Zerlegen Sie niemals das Ladegerät oder den Akku.
	- Bei einem integrierten Akku darf das Gerät auf keinen Fall zerlegt werden, sofern nicht anders angegeben. 

Jeder derartige Versuch ist riskant und kann zu Schäden am Produkt und in der Folge zum Verlust der Garantie 
führen.
	- Werfen Sie verbrauchte oder beschädigte Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll, ins Feuer oder in Heizgeräte, 

sondern geben Sie diese bei den Sondermüllsammelstellen ab.
Gerätewartung
	- Eine gute Wartung dieses Geräts gewährleistet einen störungsfreien Betrieb und verringert das Risiko von 

Schäden.
	- Halten Sie das Gerät von extremer Feuchtigkeit und Temperaturen fern und setzen Sie es nicht über längere 

Zeit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder ultravioletter Strahlung aus.
	- Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen starken Stößen aus.
	- Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen plötzlichen und drastischen Temperaturschwankungen aus. Dadurch kann es zur 

Kondensierung von Feuchtigkeit im Inneren des Geräts kommen, die zu Schäden am Gerät führen kann. Sollte es 
zu Kondensfeuchtigkeit kommen, lassen Sie das Gerät vor der erneuten Verwendung vollständig trocknen.
	- Die Oberfläche des Displays kann leicht zerkratzen. Berühren Sie es nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen.
	- Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht im eingeschalteten Zustand. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Displays und der 

Außenseite des Geräts ein weiches, fusselfreies Tuch. Reinigen Sie das Display nicht mit Papiertüchern.
	- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu zerlegen, zu reparieren oder in irgendeiner Weise zu modifizieren. Durch 

Demontage, Modifikation oder Reparaturversuche erlischt die Garantie und es kann zu Schäden am Gerät oder 
sogar zu Personen- oder Sachschäden kommen.
	- Lagern oder transportieren Sie keine brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder explosiven Stoffe zusammen mit 

dem Gerät, seinen Teilen oder Zubehör.
	- Um Diebstahl zu verhindern, lassen Sie Ihr Gerät und Zubehör nicht offen in einem unbeaufsichtigten Fahrzeug 

liegen.
	- Durch Überhitzung kann das Gerät beschädigt werden.
	- Wenn die Kamera und sämtliches Zubehör mit stark chloriertem oder Meerwasser in Berührung kommen, 

spülen Sie sie mit klarem Wasser ab und trocknen Sie sie.
	- Verwenden Sie zum Trocknen der Kamera keine externe Wärmequelle wie eine Mikrowelle oder einen 

Haartrockner.
	- Überprüfen Sie vor dem Schwimmen oder Tauchen immer, dass die Batterie- oder Stromanschlussklappe nicht 

angelehnt ist. Wenn ja, schließen Sie sie. Andernfalls ist die Kamera nicht wasserdicht.
	- Um Kratzer zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie zum Abwischen des Displays ausschließlich ein dafür vorgesehenes 

Tuch.
Weitere Angaben
1) Für Haushalte: Das angeführte Symbol (durchgestrichene Mülltonne) auf dem Gerät oder in der begleitenden 
Dokumentation bedeutet, dass die gebrauchten elektrischen oder elektronischen Produkte nicht zusammen mit 
dem Restmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Damit sie ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden können, geben Sie sie bitte 
an der dafür bestimmten Sammelstellen ab, wo sie kostenlos angenommen werden. Durch die richtige Entsorgu-
ng dieses Produkts helfen Sie, die wertvollen natürlichen Rohstoffe zu erhalten und dem potentiellen negativen 
Einfluss auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit, die die negativen Folgen einer falschen Entsorgung 
darstellen, vorzubeugen. Erfragen Sie weitere Details bei der lokalen Behörde oder bei der nächsten Sammelste-
lle. Bei einer falschen Entsorgung dieser Produktenart können Ihnen gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften Geldbußen 
auferlegt werden. Informationen für die Entsorgung der elektrischen oder elektronischen Geräten (Nutzung sei-
tens Firmen und Unternehmen): Erfragen Sie detaillierte Informationen über die Entsorgung der elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräte bei Ihrem Händler oder Lieferanten. Informationen über die Entsorgung der elektrischen 
und elektronischen Geräte für die Benutzer aus anderen Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union: Das oben 
angeführte Symbol (durchgestrichene Mülltonne) ist nur in den Ländern der Europäischen Union gültig. Für eine 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung der elektrischen und elektronischen Geräte erfragen Sie detaillierte Informationen 
bei Ihren Behörden oder Händlern. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne steht für alle oben aufgeführten 
Vorschriften.
2) Gewährleistungsansprüche sind bei Ihrem Händler geltend zu machen. Bei technischen Problemen und Fr-
agen setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem Händler in Verbindung, der Sie über die weitere Vorgehensweise informieren 
wird. Beachten Sie Regeln für die Arbeit mit elektrischen Geräten. Der Benutzer ist nicht berechtigt das Gerät 
zu zerlegen oder seine Teile auszuwechseln. Beim Öffnen oder Entfernen der Abdeckungen besteht die Gefahr 
des Stromschlags. Bei falschem Zusammenbau des Geräts und seiner Wiedereinschaltung besteht ebenfalls die 
Gefahr des Stromschlags.
Die Garantiefrist für Produkte beträgt 24 Monate, soweit nicht etwas anderes festgelegt ist. Die Garantie bezieht 
sich nicht auf Schäden durch nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung, unsachgemäße Gebrauchsbedingungen, 
Umgang im Widerspruch zum Handbuch oder normale Abnutzung. Die Garantiezeit für die Batterie beträgt 24 
Monate, für ihre Kapazität 6 Monate. Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie die Website www.elem6.com/wa-
rranty
Der Hersteller, Importeur oder Vertriebshändler haften für keine Schäden infolge unsachgemäßer Montage oder 
nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung des Produktes.
EU-Konformitätserklärung
Die Firma elem6 s.r.o. erklärt hiermit, dass das Gerät LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus in Übereinstimmung mit den grundle-
genden Anforderungen und anderen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/
EU Annex II 2015/863 steht. Alle Produkte LAMAX sind für den uneingeschränkten Vertrieb in Deutschland, Tsche-
chien, der Slowakei, Polen, Ungarn und anderen EU-Mitgliedsländern bestimmt. Die vollständige Konformität-
serklärung kann auf der Webseite www.lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/ heruntergeladen werden.

Hersteller:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Prag 6, Tschechische Republik
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

Die LAMAX® Marke ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen, und unsere Produkte sind patentrechtlich geschützt.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Druckfehler und Änderungen im Handbuch und in den Sicherheitshinweisen vorbehalten.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
	- Před prvním použitím je spotřebitel povinen se seznámit se zásadami bezpečného používání výrobku.
	- Tento fotoaparát je určen pro děti od 6 let. Uchovávejte fotoaparát mimo děti mladší 6 let. Obsahuje části, které 

by mohly malé děti spolknout.
Zásady a upozornění

Upozornění: Nevhodné pro děti mladší 36 měsíců. Nebezpečí udušení. V případě spolknutí 
okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Obsahuje malé části, které by mohly být spolknuty 
nebo vdechnuty. Hračka musí být uložena mimo dosah dětí, které nedosahují věkové hranice 
6 let a více.

Varování: TENTO VÝROBEK NENÍ HRAČKA PRO DĚTI MLADŠÍ 6 LET. VYŽADUJE SE STÁLÝ DOHLED DOSPĚLÉ 
OSOBY. NESPRÁVNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ NEBO LEHKOVÁŽNÉ POUŽITÍ MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT VÁŽNÉ ZRANĚNÍ.
Bezpečnostní zásady
	- Tento výrobek mohou používat děti ve věku 6 let a starší. Děti mladší tohoto věku mohou používat tento 

výrobek pouze pod dozorem dospělé osoby. 
	- Tento výrobek mohou používat osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo 

nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou pod dozorem dospělé osoby nebo byly poučeny o používání 
výrobku bezpečným způsobem a rozumí případným nebezpečím. 
	- Děti mladší 6 let musí být pod dozorem, aby se zajistilo, že si s výrobkem nebudou hrát. 
	- Čištění a údržbu nesmějí provádět děti mladší 6 let a tyto musí být pod dozorem dospělé osoby. 

	- Tento výrobek je fotoaparát s tiskárnou a je určen pouze ke hře. Používejte výrobek pouze k účelu, ke kterému 
je určen. 
	- Výrobek nesmí být upravován za účelem jiného použití. 
	- Balení obsahuje malé dílky, které mohou být nebezpečné pro děti. Výrobek vždy ukládejte mimo dosah dětí. 

Sáčky nebo mnoho dílků, které obsahují, mohou po spolknutí způsobit udušení. V případě spolknutí okamžitě 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 
	- Výrobek nesmí přijít do kontaktu s vodou ani na něj nesmí být stavěny předměty, které jsou naplněné jakoukoli 

tekutinou. Nevystavujte výrobek dešti nebo vlhkosti. Může tím dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo ke 
vzniku požáru. Na výrobek nepokládejte jakékoli předměty, které jsou zdrojem otevřeného ohně, jako jsou 
svíčky, popelníky, atd.
	- Výrobek nevystavujte vlivu přímého slunečního svitu. Výrobek nepoužívejte ani neukládejte do blízkosti zdrojů 

tepla (kamna, topení apod.).
	- Výrobek nepoužívejte ani neukládejte v prostředí, kde se vyskytují nebo skladují hořlavé, těkavé či výbušné 

látky.
	- Výrobek nečistěte organickými rozpouštědly. 
	- Nezakrývejte ventilační otvory výrobku. Může dojít k jeho přehřátí, a tím tak k jeho poškození. 
	- Zařízení pokládejte na rovný a stabilní povrch. 
	- Do větracích průduchů i jakýchkoli dalších otvorů výrobku nikdy nestrkejte cizí předměty. Může dojít k vážné-

mu úrazu elektrickým proudem. 
	- Výrobek je určen k provozu pouze na suchém místě. 
	- Nikdy výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozený nebo pokud jeví známky poškození. Výrobek nerozebírejte 

ani neopravujte! Obraťte se na svého prodejce nebo výrobce. 
Bezpečnostní upozornění pro nabíječky
	- Nepoužívejte nabíječku ve vysoce vlhkém prostředí. Nikdy se nabíječky nedotýkejte mokrýma rukama nebo 

stojíte-li ve vodě. 
	- Při napájení přístroje nebo nabíjení baterie ponechte kolem nabíječky dostatečný prostor pro cirkulaci vzduchu. 

Nepřikrývejte nabíječku papíry ani jinými předměty, které by mohly zhoršit její chlazení. Nepoužívejte nabíječku 
uloženou v transportním obalu. 
	- Nabíječku připojujte ke správnému zdroji napětí. Údaje o napětí jsou uvedeny na plášti výrobku anebo na jeho 

obalu. 
	- Nepoužívejte nabíječku, je-li zjevně poškozena. V případě poškození zařízení sami neopravujte! 
	- V případě nadměrného zahřívání přístroj okamžitě odpojte od přívodu energie. 
	- Nabíjejte zařízení pod dohledem. 
	- Balení obsahuje malé dílky, které mohou být nebezpečné pro děti. Produkt vždy ukládejte mimo dosah dětí. 

Sáčky nebo mnoho dílků, které obsahují, mohou po spolknutí nebo po nasazení na hlavu způsobit udušení. 
Bezpečnostní upozornění pro Li-ion baterie
	- Před prvním použitím baterii plně nabijte. 
	- Pro nabíjení používejte jen nabíječku, která je pro tento typ baterie určena. 
	- Používejte standardní kabely pro nabíjení, jinak by mohlo dojít k poškození zařízení. 
	- V žádném případě nepřipojujte k nabíječce mechanicky poškozené nebo nafouklé baterie. Baterie v takovém 

stavu již vůbec nepoužívejte, hrozí nebezpečí výbuchu. 
	- Nepoužívejte jakkoliv poškozený síťový adaptér nebo nabíječku. 
	- Nabíjení provádějte za pokojové teploty, nikdy nenabíjejte při teplotě nižší než 0 °C nebo při teplotě vyšší než 

40 °C. 
	- Dejte pozor na pády, baterii neprorážejte ani jinak nepoškozujte. Poškozenou baterii rozhodně neopravujte. 
	- Nevystavujte nabíječku ani baterii působení vlhkosti, vody, dešti, sněhu nebo různým nástřikům. 
	- Baterii nenechávejte ve vozidle, nevystavujte slunečnímu záření a nedávejte poblíž zdrojů tepla. Silné světlo či 

vysoké teploty mohou baterii poškodit. 
	- Během nabíjení neponechávejte akumulátory nikdy bez dohledu, zkrat nebo náhodné přebití (akumulátoru 

nevhodného pro rychlonabíjení nebo nabíjeného nadměrným proudem či při poruše nabíječky) může způsobit 
únik agresivních chemikálií, explozi nebo následný požár! 
	- V případě, že při nabíjení baterie dochází k jejímu nadměrnému ohřívaní, tak baterii okamžitě odpojte. 
	- Nabíječku a nabíjený akumulátor neumisťujte při nabíjení na nebo do blízkosti hořlavých předmětů. Pozor na 

záclony, koberce, ubrusy atd. 
	- Jakmile je dobíjené zařízení plně dobito, odpojte jej z důvodu bezpečnosti. 
	- Udržujte baterii mimo dosah dětí i zvířat. 
	- Nabíječku ani baterii nikdy nerozebírejte. 
	- Pokud je baterie integrovaná, nikdy nerozebírejte zařízení, pokud není stanoveno jinak. Jakýkoliv takový pokus 

je riskantní a může mít za následek poškození produktu a následnou ztrátu záruky.
	- Nevyhazujte opotřebované nebo poškozené baterie do odpadkového koše, ohně či do topných zařízení, ale 

odevzdejte je ve sběrnách nebezpečného odpadu. 
Údržba přístroje
	- Dobrá údržba tohoto přístroje zajistí bezproblémový provoz a omezí nebezpečí poškození. 
	- Uchovávejte přístroj mimo extrémní vlhkost a teploty a nevystavujte přístroj dlouhodobě přímému slunečnímu 

nebo ultrafialovému záření. 
	- Zabraňte pádu přístroje ani jej nevystavujte silným nárazům. 
	- Nevystavujte přístroj náhlým a prudkým změnám teplot. Mohlo by to způsobit kondenzování vlhkosti uvnitř 

zařízení, což by mohlo přístroj poškodit. V případě, kdy dojde ke kondenzaci vlhkosti, před dalším používáním 
nechte přístroj dokonale vyschnout. 
	- Povrch displeje se může snadno poškrábat. Nedotýkejte se jej ostrými předměty. 
	- Zásadně nečistěte přístroj, když je zapnutý. K čistění displeje a vnějšího povrchu přístroje používejte měkký 

netřepivý hadřík. Nečistěte displej papírovými utěrkami. 
	- Zásadně se nepokoušejte přístroj rozebírat, opravovat nebo jakkoli upravovat. V případě demontáže, úprav 

nebo jakéhokoli pokusu o opravu dochází k propadnutí záruky a může dojít k poškození přístroje či dokonce ke 
zranění nebo škodám na majetku. 
	- Neskladujte ani nepřevážejte hořlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo výbušné materiály pohromadě s přístrojem, jeho 

částmi nebo doplňky. 
	- Aby se zabránilo krádeži, nenechávejte přístroj a příslušenství na viditelném místě ve vozidle bez dozoru. 
	- Přehřátí může přístroj poškodit. 
	- Při styku se silně chlorovanou nebo mořskou vodou kameru a veškeré použité příslušenství, opláchněte v pitné 

vodě a osušte ji. 
	- Na vysušení kamery nepoužívejte externí zdroj tepla jako například mikrovlnou troubu nebo sušák na vlasy. 
	- Před plaváním nebo potápěním vždy zkontrolujte, jestli nejsou pootevřená dvířka baterie nebo dvířka k napáje-

cím portům. Pokud ano, zavřete je. Jinak kamera nebude vykazovat vodotěsnost. 
	- Displej utírejte jen utěrkou, která je k tomu určená a vyhněte se tak jeho poškrábání. 

Další informace
1) Pro domácnosti: Uvedený symbol (přeškrtnutý koš) na výrobku nebo v průvodní dokumentaci znamená, že 
použité elektrické nebo elektronické výrobky nesmí být likvidovány společně s komunálním odpadem. Za účelem 
správné likvidace výrobku jej odevzdejte na určených sběrných místech, kde budou přijata zdarma. Správnou 
likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci potenciálních ne-
gativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. 
Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího sběrného místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto 
druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty. Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení (firemní a podnikové použití): Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a elektro-
nických zařízení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašeho prodejce nebo dodavatele. Informace pro uživatele 
k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii: Výše uvedený symbol 
(přeškrtnutý koš) je platný pouze v zemích Evropské unie. Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zaří-
zení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašich úřadů nebo prodejce zařízení. Vše vyjadřuje symbol přeškrtnutého 
kontejneru na výrobku, obalu nebo tištěných materiálech.
2) Záruční opravy zařízení uplatňujte u svého prodejce. V případě technických problémů a dotazů kontaktujte své-
ho prodejce, který Vás bude informovat o dalším postupu. Dodržujte pravidla pro práci s elektrickými zařízeními. 
Uživatel není oprávněn rozebírat zařízení ani vyměňovat žádnou jeho součást. Při otevření nebo odstranění krytů 
hrozí riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem. Při nesprávném sestavení zařízení a jeho opětovném zapojení se rovněž 
vystavujete riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem.
Záruční lhůta je na produkty 24 měsíců, pokud není stanoveno jinak. Záruka se nevztahuje na poškození způso-
bené nestandardním používáním, mechanickým poškozením, vystavením agresivním podmínkám, zacházením v 
rozporu s manuálem a běžným opotřebením. Záruční doba na baterii je 24 měsíců, na její kapacitu 6 měsíců. Více 
informací ohledně záruky naleznete na www.elem6.com/warranty
Výrobce, dovozce ani distributor nenesou žádnou odpovědnost za jakékoli škody způsobené montáží nebo ne-
správným užíváním produktu.
EU Prohlášení o shodě
Společnost elem6 s.r.o. tímto prohlašuje, že zařízení LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus je ve shodě se základními požadavky a 
dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU Annex II 2015/863. Všechny produkty 
LAMAX jsou určeny pro prodej bez omezení v Německu, České republice, Slovensku, Polsku, Maďarsku a v dalších 
členských zemích EU. Úplné prohlášení o shodě lze stáhnout z webu www.lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/

Výrobce:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

Značka LAMAX® je registrovanou ochrannou známkou a její výrobky jsou chráněny průmyslovým vzorem.
Všechna práva vyhrazena.
Tiskové chyby a změny v manuálu a bezpečnostních pokynech jsou vyhrazeny.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
	- Pred prvým použitím je spotrebiteľ povinný sa oboznámiť so zásadami bezpečného používania výrobku.
	- Tento fotoaparát je určený pre deti od 6 rokov. Fotoaparát uchovávajte mimo detí mladších ako 6 rokov. Obsa-

huje časti, ktoré by mohli malé deti prehltnúť.
Princípy a upozornenia

Upozornenie: Nevhodné pre deti mladšie ako 36 mesiacov. Riziko udusenia. V prípade prehlt-
nutia okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Obsahuje malé časti, ktoré môžu byť prehltnuté 
alebo vdýchnuté. Hračku je potrebné uchovávať mimo dosahu detí, ktoré nedosiahli vekovú 
hranicu 6 rokov alebo viac.

Opatrnosť: TENTO PRODUKT NIE JE HRAČKA PRE DETI MLADŠIE AKO 6 ROKOV. JE NEVYHNUTNÝ STÁLY 
DOZOR DOSPELEJ OSOBY. NESPRÁVNE ALEBO NEOPATRNÉ POUŽÍVANIE MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ VÁŽNE 
ZRANENIA.
Bezpečnostné zásady
	- Tento výrobok môžu používať deti vo veku 6 rokov a staršie. Deti mladšie tohto veku môžu používať tento 

výrobok iba pod dozorom dospelej osoby.
	- Tento výrobok môžu používať osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami 

alebo nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, pokiaľ sú pod dozorom dospelej osoby alebo boli poučené o používaní 
výrobku bezpečným spôsobom a rozumejú prípadným nebezpečenstvám.
	- Deti mladšie ako 6 rokov musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa zabezpečilo, že sa s výrobkom nebudú hrať.
	- Čistenie a údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti mladšie ako 6 rokov a tieto musia byť pod dozorom dospelej osoby.
	- Tento výrobok je fotoaparát s tlačiarňou a je určený iba na hru. Používajte výrobok iba na účel, na ktorý je 

určený.
	- Výrobok nesmie byť upravovaný za účelom iného použitia.
	- Balenie obsahuje malé dieliky, ktoré môžu byť nebezpečné pre deti. Výrobok vždy ukladajte mimo dosahu 

detí. Vrecká alebo mnoho dielikov, ktoré obsahujú, môžu po prehltnutí spôsobiť udusenie. V prípade prehltnutia 
okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
	- Výrobok nesmie prísť do kontaktu s vodou ani naň nesmú byť stavané predmety, ktoré sú naplnené akoukoľvek 

tekutinou. Nevystavujte výrobok dažďu alebo vlhkosti. Môže tým dôjsť k úrazu elektrickým prúdom alebo k 
vzniku požiaru. Na výrobok neklaďte akékoľvek predmety, ktoré sú zdrojom otvoreného ohňa, ako sú sviečky, 
popolníky, atď.
	- Výrobok nevystavujte vplyvu priameho slnečného svitu. Výrobok nepoužívajte ani neukladajte do blízkosti 

zdrojov tepla (kachle, kúrenie a pod.).
	- Výrobok nepoužívajte ani neukladajte v prostredí, kde sa vyskytujú alebo skladujú horľavé, prchavé či výbušné 

látky.
	- Výrobok nečistite organickými rozpúšťadlami.
	- Nezakrývajte ventilačné otvory výrobku. Môže dôjsť k jeho prehriatiu, a tým k jeho poškodeniu.
	- Zariadenie pokladajte na rovný a stabilný povrch.
	- Do vetracích prieduchov aj akýchkoľvek ďalších otvorov výrobku nikdy nestrkajte cudzie predmety. Môže dôjsť 

k vážnemu úrazu elektrickým prúdom.

	- Výrobok je určený na prevádzku iba na suchom mieste.
	- Nikdy výrobok nepoužívajte, pokiaľ je poškodený alebo pokiaľ javí známky poškodenia. Výrobok nerozoberajte 

ani neopravujte! Obráťte sa na svojho predajcu alebo výrobcu.
Bezpečnostné upozornenia pre nabíjačky
	- Nepoužívajte nabíjačku vo vysoko vlhkom prostredí. Nikdy sa nabíjačky nedotýkajte mokrými rukami alebo ak 

stojíte vo vode.
	- Pri napájaní prístroja alebo nabíjaní batérie ponechajte okolo nabíjačky dostatočný priestor na cirkuláciu vzdu-

chu. Neprikrývajte nabíjačku papiermi ani inými predmetmi, ktoré by mohli zhoršiť jej chladenie. Nepoužívajte 
nabíjačku uloženú v transportnom obale.
	- Nabíjačku pripájajte k správnemu zdroju napätia. Údaje o napätí sú uvedené na plášti výrobku alebo na jeho 

obale.
	- Nepoužívajte nabíjačku, ak je zjavne poškodená. V prípade poškodenia zariadenia sami neopravujte!
	- V prípade nadmerného zahrievania prístroj okamžite odpojte od prívodu energie.
	- Nabíjajte zariadenie pod dohľadom.
	- Balenie obsahuje malé dieliky, ktoré môžu byť nebezpečné pre deti. Produkt vždy ukladajte mimo dosahu 

detí. Vrecká alebo mnoho dielikov, ktoré obsahujú, môžu po prehltnutí alebo po nasadení na hlavu spôsobiť 
udusenie.
Bezpečnostné upozornenia pre Li-ion batérie
	- Pred prvým použitím batériu úplne nabite.
	- Na nabíjanie používajte len nabíjačku, ktorá je pre tento typ batérie určená.
	- Používajte štandardné káble na nabíjanie, inak by mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu zariadenia.
	- V žiadnom prípade nepripájajte k nabíjačke mechanicky poškodené alebo nafúknuté batérie. Batérie v takom 

stave už vôbec nepoužívajte, hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu.
	- Nepoužívajte akokoľvek poškodený sieťový adaptér alebo nabíjačku.
	- Nabíjanie vykonávajte za izbovej teploty, nikdy nenabíjajte pri teplote nižšej ako 0 °C alebo pri teplote vyššej 

ako 40 °C.
	- Dajte pozor na pády, batériu neprerážajte ani inak nepoškodzujte. Poškodenú batériu rozhodne neopravujte.
	- Nevystavujte nabíjačku ani batériu pôsobeniu vlhkosti, vody, dažďu, snehu alebo rôznym nástrekom.
	- Batériu nenechávajte vo vozidle, nevystavujte slnečnému žiareniu a nedávajte blízko zdrojov tepla. Silné svetlo 

či vysoké teploty môžu batériu poškodiť.
	- Počas nabíjania neponechávajte akumulátory nikdy bez dohľadu, skrat alebo náhodné prebitie (akumulátora 

nevhodného pre rýchlonabíjanie alebo nabíjaného nadmerným prúdom či pri poruche nabíjačky) môže spôsobiť 
únik agresívnych chemikálií, explóziu alebo následný požiar!
	- V prípade, že pri nabíjaní batérie dochádza k jej nadmernému ohrievaniu, tak batériu okamžite odpojte.
	- Nabíjačku a nabíjaný akumulátor neumiestňujte pri nabíjaní na alebo do blízkosti horľavých predmetov. Pozor 

na záclony, koberce, obrusy atď.
	- Hneď ako je dobíjané zariadenie plne dobité, odpojte ho z dôvodu bezpečnosti.
	- Udržujte batériu mimo dosahu detí i zvierat.
	- Nabíjačku ani batériu nikdy nerozoberajte.
	- Ak je batéria integrovaná, nikdy nerozoberajte zariadenie, pokiaľ nie je stanovené inak. Akýkoľvek takýto pokus 

je riskantný a môže mať za následok poškodenie produktu a následnú stratu záruky.
	- Nevyhadzujte opotrebované alebo poškodené batérie do odpadkového koša, ohňa či do vykurovacích zariade-

ní, ale odovzdajte ich v zberniach nebezpečného odpadu.
Údržba prístroja
	- Dobrá údržba tohto prístroja zaistí bezproblémovú prevádzku a obmedzí nebezpečenstvo poškodenia.
	- Uchovávajte prístroj mimo extrémnej vlhkosti a teploty a nevystavujte prístroj dlhodobo priamemu slnečnému 

alebo ultrafialovému žiareniu.
	- Zabráňte pádu prístroja ani ho nevystavujte silným nárazom.
	- Nevystavujte prístroj náhlym a prudkým zmenám teplôt. Mohlo by to spôsobiť kondenzovanie vlhkosti vo 

vnútri zariadenia, čo by mohlo prístroj poškodiť. V prípade, keď dôjde ku kondenzácii vlhkosti, pred ďalším 
používaním nechajte prístroj dokonale vyschnúť.
	- Povrch displeja sa môže ľahko poškriabať. Nedotýkajte sa ho ostrými predmetmi.
	- Zásadne nečistite prístroj, keď je zapnutý. Na čistenie displeja a vonkajšieho povrchu prístroja používajte mäkkú 

nestrapkaciu handričku. Nečistite displej papierovými utierkami.
	- Zásadne sa nepokúšajte prístroj rozoberať, opravovať alebo akokoľvek upravovať. V prípade demontáže, úprav 

alebo akéhokoľvek pokusu o opravu dochádza k prepadnutiu záruky a môže dôjsť k poškodeniu prístroja či 
dokonca k zraneniu alebo škodám na majetku.
	- Neskladujte ani neprevážajte horľavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo výbušné materiály pohromade s prístrojom, jeho 

časťami alebo doplnkami.
	- Aby sa zabránilo krádeži, nenechávajte prístroj a príslušenstvo na viditeľnom mieste vo vozidle bez dozoru.
	- Prehriatie môže prístroj poškodiť.
	- Pri styku so silne chlórovanou alebo morskou vodou kameru a všetko použité príslušenstvo, opláchnite v pitnej 

vode a osušte ju.
	- Na vysušenie kamery nepoužívajte externý zdroj tepla ako napríklad mikrovlnú rúru alebo sušiak na vlasy.
	- Pred plávaním alebo potápaním vždy skontrolujte, či nie sú pootvorené dvierka batérie alebo dvierka k napája-

cím portom. Ak áno, zatvorte ich. Inak kamera nebude vykazovať vodotesnosť.
	- Displej utierajte len utierkou, ktorá je na to určená a vyhnite sa tak jeho poškriabaniu.

Ďalšie informácie
1) Pre domácnosti: Uvedený symbol (preškrtnutý kôš) na výrobku alebo v sprievodnej dokumentácii znamená, že 
použité elektrické alebo elektronické výrobky nesmú byť likvidované spoločne s komunálnym odpadom. Za úče-
lom správnej likvidácie výrobku ho odovzdajte na určených zberných miestach, kde budú prijaté zdarma. Správ-
nou likvidáciou tohto produktu pomôžete zachovať cenné prírodné zdroje a napomáhate prevencii potenciálnych 
negatívnych dopadov na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, čo by mohli byť dôsledky nesprávnej likvidácie od-
padov. Ďalšie podrobnosti si vyžiadajte od miestneho úradu alebo najbližšieho zberného miesta. Pri nesprávnej 
likvidácii tohto druhu odpadu môžu byt v súlade s národnými predpismi udelené pokuty. Informácie pre uží-
vateľov k likvidácii elektrických elektronických zariadenia (firemné o podnikové použitie): Pre správnu likvidáciu 
elektrických a elektronických zariadení si vyžiadajte podrobné informácie u vášho predajcu alebo dodávateľa. 
Informácie pre užívateľov k likvidácii elektrických a elektronických zariadení v ostatných krajinách mimo Európskej 
únie: Vyššie uvedený symbol (preškrtnutý kôš) je platný len v krajinách Európskej únie. Pre správnu likvidáciu elek-
trických a elektronických zariadení si vyžiadajte podrobné informácie u vašich úradov alebo u predajca zariadenia. 
Všetko vyjadruje symbol preškrtnutého kontajnera na výrobku, obalu alebo tlačených materiáloch.
2) Záručné opravy zariadenia uplatňujte u svojho predajcu. V prípade technických problémov a otázok kontak-
tujte svojho predajcu, ktorý Vás bude informovať o ďalšom postupe. Dodržujte pravidlá pre prácu s elektrickými 
zariadeniami. Užívateľ nie je oprávnený rozoberať zariadenie ani vymieňať žiadnu jeho súčasť. Pri otvorení alebo 
odstránení krytov hrozí riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Pri nesprávnom zostavení zariadenia a jeho opätovnom 
zapojení sa tiež vystavujete riziku úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
Záručná lehota je na produkty 24 mesiacov, pokiaľ nie je stanovené inak. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenie 
spôsobené neštandardným používaním, mechanickým poškodením, vystavením agresívnym podmienkam, za-
chádzaním v rozpore s manuálom a bežným opotrebovaním. Záručná doba pre batériu je 24 mesiacov, na jej 
kapacitu 6 mesiacov. Viac informácií ohľadom záruky nájdete na www.elem6.com/warranty
Výrobca, dovozca ani distribútor nenesú žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek škody spôsobené montážou alebo 
nesprávnym používaním produktu.
EU Prehlásenie o zhode
Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. týmto prehlasuje, že zariadenie LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus je v zhode so základnými požiadav-
kami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 22014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU Annex II 2015/863. Všetky 
produkty LAMAX sú určené na predaj bez obmedzení v Nemecku, Českej republike, Slovensku, Poľsku, Maďarsku 
a v ďalších členských krajinách EU. Úplné prehlásenie o zhode je možné stiahnuť z webu www.lamax-electronics.
com/support/doc/

Výrobca:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

Značka LAMAX® je registrovanou ochrannou známkou a její výrobky sú chránené priemyslovým vzorom.
Všetky práva vyhradené.
Tlačové chyby a zmeny v manuáli a bezpečnostných pokynoch sú vyhradené.
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ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
	- Przed pierwszym użyciem konsument zobowiązany jest zapoznać się z zasadami bezpiecznego użytkowania 

produktu.
	- Aparat przeznaczony jest dla dzieci w wieku od 6 lat. Trzymaj aparat w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci poniżej 

6 roku życia. Zawiera części, które mogą zostać połknięte przez małe dzieci.
Zasady i ostrzeżenia

Ostrzeżenie: Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci poniżej 36 miesięcy. Ryzyko zadławienia. W przypad-
ku połknięcia natychmiast skontaktuj się z lekarzem. Zawiera małe części, które mogą zostać 
połknięte lub wdychane. Zabawka musi być przechowywana poza zasięgiem dzieci, które nie 
spełniają ograniczenia wiekowego 6 lat lub starszych.

Uwaga: TEN PRODUKT NIE JEST ZABAWKĄ DLA DZIECI PONIŻEJ 6 LAT. WYMAGANA JEST STAŁA OPIEKA 
OSOBY DOROSŁEJ. NIEPRAWIDŁOWE LUB NIEOSTROŻNE UŻYTKOWANIE MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ POWAŻNE 
OBRAŻENIA.
Zasady bezpieczeństwa
	- Produkt może być stosowany przez dzieci w wieku 6 lat i starsze. Dzieci poniżej tego wieku mogą używać tego 

produktu wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
	- Produkt ten może być używany przez osoby o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej, 

a także przez osoby nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświadczenia lub wiedzy, jeśli znajdują się pod nadzorem 
osoby dorosłej lub zostały poinstruowane na temat bezpiecznego używania produktu i rozumieją związane z 
tym zagrożenia.
	- Dzieci poniżej 6 roku życia muszą znajdować się pod nadzorem, aby mieć pewność, że nie bawią się produktem.
	- Dzieci poniżej 6 roku życia nie mogą wykonywać czyszczenia i konserwacji urządzenia. Czynności te powinny 

odbywać się pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
	- Ten produkt to aparat fotograficzny z drukarką i jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do zabawy. Używaj produktu 

wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
	- Produktu nie wolno modyfikować w celu innego wykorzystania.
	- Opakowanie zawiera małe elementy, które mogą być niebezpieczne dla dzieci. Przechowuj produkt w miejscu 

niedostępnym dla dzieci. Woreczki lub znajdujące się w nich części mogą spowodować zadławienie w przypadku 
połknięcia. W przypadku połknięcia należy natychmiast zwrócić się o pomoc lekarską.
	- Produkt nie może mieć kontaktu z wodą. Nie wolno stawiać na nim żadnych przedmiotów wypełnionych 

jakąkolwiek cieczą. Nie wystawiać produktu na działanie deszczu i wilgoci. Może to spowodować porażenie 
prądem lub pożar. Nie należy stawiać na produkcie przedmiotów mogących stanowić źródło otwartego ognia, 
takich jak świece, popielniczki itp.
	- Nie wystawiać produktu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych. Nie należy używać i przechowywać 

produktu w pobliżu źródeł ciepła (kuchenki, grzejnika itp.).
	- Nie należy używać ani przechowywać produktu w otoczeniu, w którym obecne lub przechowywane są substan-

cje łatwopalne, lotne lub wybuchowe.
	- Nie czyścić produktu rozpuszczalnikami organicznymi.
	- Nie zakrywać otworów wentylacyjnych produktu. Może się przegrzać i ulec uszkodzeniu.
	- Umieść urządzenie na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni.
	- Nigdy nie wkładaj obcych przedmiotów do otworów wentylacyjnych ani żadnych innych otworów produktu. 

Może dojść do poważnego porażenia prądem.
	- Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie w suchym miejscu.
	- Nigdy nie używaj produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony lub nosi ślady uszkodzenia. Nie rozmontowuj i nie naprawiaj 

produktu! Skontaktuj się ze swoim dealerem lub producentem.
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa ładowarek
	- Nie należy używać ładowarki w środowisku o dużej wilgotności. Nigdy nie dotykaj ładowarki mokrymi rękami 

ani nie stojąc w wodzie.
	- Podczas zasilania urządzenia lub ładowania akumulatora należy pozostawić wokół ładowarki odpowiednią 

ilość miejsca, aby umożliwić cyrkulację powietrza. Nie należy przykrywać ładowarki papierem lub innymi przed-
miotami, które mogą utrudniać jej chłodzenie. Nie należy używać ładowarki przechowywanej w opakowaniu 
transportowym.
	- Podłącz ładowarkę do właściwego źródła napięcia. Informacje dotyczące napięcia podane są na obudowie 

produktu lub na jego opakowaniu.
	- Nie używaj ładowarki, jeśli nosi widoczne ślady uszkodzeń. W przypadku uszkodzenia urządzenia nie naprawiaj 

go samodzielnie!



	- W przypadku nadmiernego nagrzania należy natychmiast odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania.
	- Ładuj urządzenie pod nadzorem.
	- Opakowanie zawiera małe elementy, które mogą być niebezpieczne dla dzieci. Przechowuj produkt w miejscu 

niedostępnym dla dzieci. Woreczki lub znajdujące się w nich części mogą spowodować zadławienie w przypad-
ku połknięcia lub umieszczenia na głowie.
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa akumulatorów Li-ion
	- Przed pierwszym użyciem należy całkowicie naładować akumulator.
	- Do ładowania należy używać wyłącznie ładowarki przeznaczonej do tego typu akumulatorów.
	- Do ładowania należy używać standardowych kabli, w przeciwnym razie urządzenie może ulec uszkodzeniu.
	- Pod żadnym pozorem nie należy podłączać do ładowarki akumulatorów uszkodzonych mechanicznie lub 

spuchniętych. W takim stanie nie wolno w ogóle używać baterii, istnieje bowiem ryzyko wybuchu.
	- Nie należy używać uszkodzonego zasilacza sieciowego lub ładowarki.
	- Ładuj w temperaturze pokojowej, nigdy nie ładuj w temperaturach poniżej 0°C lub powyżej 40°C.
	- Uważaj, aby nie upuścić, nie przebić ani nie uszkodzić akumulatora w inny sposób. Nigdy nie naprawiaj 

uszkodzonego akumulatora.
	- Nie narażaj ładowarki ani akumulatora na działanie wilgoci, wody, deszczu, śniegu lub rozprysków wody.
	- Nie pozostawiaj akumulatora w pojeździe, nie wystawiaj go na działanie promieni słonecznych ani nie umieszc-

zaj w pobliżu źródeł ciepła. Silne światło i wysoka temperatura mogą uszkodzić akumulator.
	- Nigdy nie pozostawiaj akumulatora bez nadzoru podczas ładowania, gdyż zwarcie lub przypadkowe przeła-

dowanie (w przypadku akumulatora nienadającego się do szybkiego ładowania lub ładowanego zbyt dużym 
prądem albo w przypadku awarii ładowarki) może spowodować wyciek agresywnych substancji chemicznych, 
wybuch lub pożar!
	- Jeżeli podczas ładowania akumulator nadmiernie się nagrzeje, należy natychmiast odłączyć akumulator.
	- Podczas ładowania nie należy umieszczać ładowarki ani ładowanego akumulatora na lub w pobliżu przed-

miotów łatwopalnych. Należy zachować ostrożność w przypadku zasłon, dywanów, obrusów itp.
	- Po pełnym naładowaniu urządzenia akumulatorowego należy odłączyć je od zasilania ze względów bezpiec-

zeństwa.
	- Przechowuj baterię w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i zwierząt.
	- Nigdy nie rozmontowuj ładowarki ani akumulatora.
	- Jeśli bateria jest zintegrowana, nigdy nie rozmontowuj urządzenia, chyba że wskazano inaczej. Wszelkie takie 

próby są ryzykowne i mogą skutkować uszkodzeniem produktu oraz utratą gwarancji.
	- Zużytych lub uszkodzonych baterii nie należy wyrzucać do śmieci, piecyków ani urządzeń grzewczych, lecz 

oddać je do punktu zbiórki odpadów niebezpiecznych.
Konserwacja urządzenia
	- Dobra konserwacja urządzenia zapewni jego bezawaryjną pracę i zredukuje ryzyko uszkodzenia.
	- Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł wilgoci i skrajnych temperatur, a także nie wystawiaj go na bezpośrednie 

działanie promieni słonecznych lub promieniowania ultrafioletowego przez dłuższy czas.
	- Nie upuszczaj urządzenia i nie narażaj go na silne uderzenia.
	- Nie narażaj urządzenia na nagłe i drastyczne zmiany temperatury. Może to spowodować kondensację wilgoci 

wewnątrz urządzenia, co może spowodować jego uszkodzenie. Jeśli dojdzie do kondensacji wilgoci, należy 
odczekać, aż urządzenie całkowicie wyschnie przed ponownym użyciem.
	- Powierzchnię wyświetlacza można łatwo zarysować. Nie dotykaj go ostrymi przedmiotami.
	- Nie czyść urządzenia, gdy jest włączone. Do czyszczenia wyświetlacza i zewnętrznej części urządzenia należy 

używać miękkiej, niepozostawiającej włókien ściereczki. Nie czyść wyświetlacza ręcznikami papierowymi.
	- Nie należy podejmować prób samodzielnego rozmontowywania, naprawiania ani modyfikowania urządzenia 

w żaden sposób. Demontaż, modyfikacja lub jakakolwiek próba naprawy spowoduje unieważnienie gwarancji i 
może skutkować uszkodzeniem urządzenia, a nawet obrażeniami ciała i uszkodzeniem mienia.
	- Nie należy przechowywać ani transportować łatwopalnych cieczy, gazów ani materiałów wybuchowych razem 

z urządzeniem, jego częściami lub akcesoriami.
	- Aby zapobiec kradzieży, nie pozostawiaj urządzenia ani akcesoriów na widoku w pojeździe bez nadzoru.
	- Przegrzanie może uszkodzić urządzenie.
	- Jeżeli aparat i wszystkie akcesoria miały kontakt z silnie chlorowaną lub morską wodą, należy je opłukać czystą 

wodą i wysuszyć.
	- Nie należy suszyć aparatu przy użyciu zewnętrznych źródeł ciepła, takich jak kuchenka mikrofalowa czy 

suszarka do włosów.
	- Przed pływaniem lub nurkowaniem zawsze sprawdź, czy pokrywa baterii lub portu zasilania nie jest uchylona. 

Jeżeli tak, zamknij je. W przeciwnym razie kamera nie będzie wodoodporna.
	- Aby uniknąć zarysowań, wyświetlacz należy przecierać wyłącznie ściereczką przeznaczoną do tego celu.

Pozostałe informacje
1) Symbol przekreślonego kontenera zamieszczony na produkcie lub w dokumentacji towarzyszącej oznacza, 
że po zakończeniu eksploatacji nie należy pozbywać się urządzenia elektrycznego lub elektronicznego wraz z 
odpadami komunalnymi. Produkt należy dostarczyć do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki urządzeń elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych przeznaczonych do recyklingu w celu jego właściwej utylizacji. W miejscu zbiórki produkt zosta-
nie przyjęty bezpłatnie. Dzięki prawidłowej utylizacji tego produktu pomagasz zachować cenne zasoby naturalne 
oraz przeciwdziałasz potencjalnemu negatywnemu wpływowi na środowisko oraz ludzkie zdrowie, co może być 
skutkiem niewłaściwej utylizacji odpadów. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, prosimy o kontakt z lokalnymi władza-
mi lub w najbliższym punkcie zbiórki. Pozbywanie się odpadów tego rodzaju w nieprawidłowy sposób jest zag-
rożone karą przewidzianą w odpowiednich przepisach państwowych. Informacja
dla użytkowników, dotycząca utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (w przypadku zastosowania w 
przedsiębiorstwach i firmach): Szczegółowych informacje na temat prawidłowej utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego, możesz uzyskać u swojego sprzedawcy lub dostawcy. Informacja dla użytkowników dotyczącza 
utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego w państwach spoza Unii Europejskiej: Powyższy symbol (prze-
kreślonego kontenera) obowiązuje wyłącznie w Unii Europejskiej. Szczegółowe informacje na temat prawidłowej 
utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego możesz uzyskać w swoim urzędzie lub u sprzedawcy urządze-
nia. Wszystko zostało określone za pomocą symbolu przekreślonego kontenera na produkcie, opakowaniu lub w 
dokumentacji towarzyszącej.
2) Naprawy gwarancyjne urządzenia zgłaszać u swojego sprzedawcy. W przypadku problemów technicznych i 
pytań skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, który poinformuje o dalszych krokach. Przestrzegać zasad pracy ze spr-
zętem elektrycznym. Użytkownik nie jest upoważniony do demontażu urządzenia lub wymiany jakichkolwiek 
jego elementów. W wyniku otwarcia lub zdjęcia pokryw istnieje ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym. Istnieje 
również ryzyko porażenia prądem, jeśli urządzenie zostanie nieprawidłowo zmontowane i ponownie podłączone. 
Okres gwarancji na produkty wynosi 24 miesiące, o ile nie ustalono inaczej. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń 
spowodowanych niestandardowym użytkowaniem, uszkodzeń mechanicznych, narażenia na działanie agresyw-
nych warunków, obchodzenia się niezgodnie z instrukcją oraz normalnego zużycia. Okres gwarancji na akumu-
lator wynosi 24 miesiące, na jego pojemność 6 miesięcy. Więcej informacji dotyczących gwarancji znajdziesz na 
www.elem6.com/warranty
Producent, importer lub dystrybutor nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody spowodowane mon-
tażem lub niewłaściwym użytkowaniem produktu.
Deklaracja zgodności EU
Firma elem6 s.r.o. niniejszym deklaruje, że urządzenie LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus zgodne z podstawowymi wymoga-
mi i innymi odpowiednimi przepisami dyrektywy 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU Annex II 2015/863. Wszystkie 
produkty LAMAX są przeznaczone do sprzedaży bez ograniczenia w Niemczech, Czechach, na Słowacji, w Polsce, 
na Węgrzech i innych krajach członkowskich EU. Pełną deklarację zgodności można pobrać z internetu www.
lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/

Producent:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

Marka LAMAX® jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym, a jej produkty chronione są wzorem przemysłowym.
Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.
Błędy w druku i zmiany w instrukcji i wskazówkach bezpieczeństwa są zastrzeżone.
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BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
	- Első használat előtt a fogyasztó köteles megismerkedni a termék biztonságos használatának alapelveivel.
	- Ez a kamera 6 éves és annál idősebb gyermekek számára készült. Tartsa a fényképezőgépet 6 év alatti gyerme-

kektől elzárva. Olyan alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyeket kisgyermekek lenyelhetnek.
Elvek és figyelmeztetések

Figyelmeztetés: Nem alkalmas 36 hónaposnál fiatalabb gyermekek számára. Fulladásveszély. 
Lenyelés esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Apró alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyeket le 
lehet nyelni vagy belélegezni. A játékot olyan gyermekektől távol kell tartani, akik nem érték 
el az 6 éves vagy idősebb korhatárt.

Vigyázat: EZ A TERMÉK NEM JÁTÉK 6 ÉVNÉL FIATALABB GYERMEKEK SZÁMÁRA. FOLYAMATOS FELNŐTT 
FELÜGYELET SZÜKSÉGES. A HELYTELEN VAGY GONDATLAN HASZNÁLAT SÚLYOS SÉRÜLÉSEKET OKOZHAT.
Biztonsági elvek
	- Ezt a terméket 6 éves és idősebb gyermekek használhatják. Ezen kor alatti gyermekek csak felnőtt felügyelete 

mellett használhatják a terméket.
	- Ezt a terméket csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességű, illetve tapasztalattal és tudással nem 

rendelkező személyek csak felnőtt felügyelete mellett használhatják, vagy ha a termék biztonságos használatára 
vonatkozó utasításokat kaptak, és megértették a lehetséges veszélyeket.
	- A 6 év alatti gyermekeket felügyelni kell, hogy ne játsszanak a termékkel.
	- A tisztítást és karbantartást 6 év alatti gyermekek nem végezhetik, és azt felnőttnek kell felügyelnie.
	- Ez a termék egy nyomtatóval ellátott fényképezőgép, és kizárólag játékra készült. A terméket csak a rendelteté-

sének megfelelően használja.
	- A terméket tilos bármilyen más célra módosítani.
	- A csomag apró alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek veszélyesek lehetnek a gyermekek számára. A terméket 

mindig tartsa gyermekektől elzárva. A zacskók, vagy a bennük lévő sok darab lenyelés esetén fulladást okozhat. 
Lenyelés esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
	- A termék nem érintkezhet vízzel, és tilos rá folyadékkal teli tárgyakat helyezni. Ne tegye ki a terméket esőnek 

vagy nedvességnek. Ez áramütést vagy tüzet okozhat. Ne helyezzen a termékre nyílt lángot kibocsátó tárgyakat, 
például gyertyákat, hamutartókat stb.
	- Ne tegye ki a terméket közvetlen napfénynek. Ne használja vagy tárolja a terméket hőforrások (tűzhely, fűtőtest 

stb.) közelében.
	- Ne használja vagy tárolja a terméket olyan környezetben, ahol gyúlékony, illékony vagy robbanásveszélyes 

anyagok vannak jelen vagy tárolva.
	- Ne tisztítsa a terméket szerves oldószerekkel.
	- Ne takarja le a termék szellőzőnyílásait. Túlmelegedhet és így megsérülhet.
	- Helyezze a készüléket sík és stabil felületre.
	- Soha ne helyezzen idegen tárgyakat a termék szellőzőnyílásaiba vagy más nyílásaiba. Súlyos áramütés léphet 

fel.
	- A termék kizárólag száraz helyen való üzemeltetésre készült.
	- Soha ne használja a terméket, ha sérült vagy sérülés jeleit mutatja. Ne szerelje szét és ne javítsa a terméket! 

Lépjen kapcsolatba a kereskedőjével vagy a gyártóval.
Biztonsági figyelmeztetések töltőkhöz
	- Ne használja a töltőt magas páratartalmú környezetben. Soha ne érintse meg a töltőt nedves kézzel vagy 

vízben állva.
	- A készülék bekapcsolásakor vagy az akkumulátor töltésekor hagyjon elegendő helyet a töltő körül a levegő 

keringéséhez. Ne takarja le a töltőt papírral vagy más tárggyal, ami akadályozhatja a hűtését. Ne használja a 
szállítódobozban tárolt töltőt.
	- Csatlakoztassa a töltőt a megfelelő feszültségforráshoz. A feszültségre vonatkozó információk a termék burko-

latán vagy a csomagolásán találhatók.
	- Ne használja a töltőt, ha láthatóan sérült. A készülék sérülése esetén ne javítsa saját maga!
	- Túlzott felmelegedés esetén azonnal válassza le a készüléket a tápellátásról.
	- Felügyelet mellett töltse a készüléket.
	- A csomag apró alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek veszélyesek lehetnek a gyermekek számára. A terméket 

mindig tartsa gyermekektől elzárva. A zacskók vagy a bennük lévő sok darab lenyelés vagy a fejre helyezés 
esetén fulladást okozhat.
Biztonsági figyelmeztetések lítium-ion akkumulátorokhoz
	- Első használat előtt töltse fel teljesen az akkumulátort.
	- Töltéshez csak az adott típusú akkumulátorhoz tervezett töltőt használjon.
	- Használjon szabványos kábeleket a töltéshez, különben a készülék károsodhat.
	- Semmilyen körülmények között ne csatlakoztasson mechanikusan sérült vagy megduzzadt akkumulátorokat a 

töltőhöz. Ebben az állapotban semmilyen körülmények között ne használjon elemeket, robbanásveszély áll fenn.

	- Ne használjon sérült hálózati adaptert vagy töltőt.
	- Szobahőmérsékleten töltse, soha ne töltse 0°C alatti vagy 40°C feletti hőmérsékleten.
	- Vigyázzon, ne ejtse le, ne lyukassza ki vagy más módon ne sértse meg az akkumulátort. Soha ne javítson sérült 

akkumulátort.
	- Ne tegye ki a töltőt vagy az akkumulátort nedvességnek, víznek, esőnek, hónak vagy permetező víznek.
	- Ne hagyja az akkumulátort járműben, ne tegye ki napfénynek, és ne helyezze hőforrások közelébe. Az erős fény 

vagy a magas hőmérséklet károsíthatja az akkumulátort.
	- Soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül az akkumulátorokat töltés közben, mert a rövidzárlat vagy a véletlen túltöltés 

(gyorstöltésre alkalmatlan, túlzott árammal töltött akkumulátorok, illetve a töltő meghibásodása esetén) agress-
zív vegyszerek szivárgását, robbanást vagy azt követő tüzet okozhat!
	- Ha az akkumulátor töltés közben túlságosan felforrósodik, azonnal válassza le az akkumulátort.
	- Töltés közben ne helyezze a töltőt és a töltendő akkumulátort gyúlékony tárgyakra vagy azok közelébe. Legyen 

óvatos a függönyökkel, szőnyegekkel, terítőkkel stb.
	- Miután az újratölthető eszköz teljesen feltöltött, biztonsági okokból húzza ki a konnektorból.
	- Az akkumulátort tartsa gyermekek és állatok elől elzárva.
	- Soha ne szedje szét a töltőt vagy az akkumulátort.
	- Ha az akkumulátor beépített, soha ne szerelje szét a készüléket, kivéve, ha másképp van előírva. Bármely ilyen 

kísérlet kockázatos, és a termék károsodásához, valamint a garancia elvesztéséhez vezethet.
	- A használt vagy sérült elemeket ne dobja a szemétbe, tűzbe vagy fűtőberendezésekbe, hanem adja le azokat a 

veszélyes hulladék gyűjtőhelyein.
Eszköz karbantartása
	- A készülék megfelelő karbantartása biztosítja a problémamentes működést és csökkenti a károsodás kocká-

zatát.
	- Tartsa távol a készüléket a szélsőséges páratartalomtól és hőmérséklettől, és ne tegye ki hosszú ideig közvetlen 

napfénynek vagy ultraibolya sugárzásnak.
	- Ne ejtse le a készüléket, és ne tegye ki erős ütéseknek.
	- Ne tegye ki a készüléket hirtelen és drasztikus hőmérséklet-változásoknak. Ez nedvesség lecsapódását 

okozhatja a készülék belsejében, ami károsíthatja azt. Ha páralecsapódás történik, hagyja a készüléket teljesen 
megszáradni, mielőtt újra használná.
	- A kijelző felülete könnyen megkarcolódhat. Ne érjen hozzá éles tárgyakkal.
	- Ne tisztítsa a készüléket bekapcsolt állapotban. A kijelző és a készülék külsejének tisztításához puha, szöszmen-

tes kendőt használjon. Ne tisztítsa a kijelzőt papírtörlővel.
	- Ne próbálja meg szétszerelni, javítani vagy bármilyen módon módosítani a készüléket. A szétszerelés, 

módosítás vagy bármilyen javítási kísérlet érvényteleníti a garanciát, és a készülék károsodásához, sőt személyi 
sérüléshez vagy anyagi kárhoz is vezethet.
	- Ne tároljon vagy szállítson gyúlékony folyadékokat, gázokat vagy robbanóanyagokat a készülékkel, annak 

alkatrészeivel vagy tartozékaival együtt.
	- A lopás megelőzése érdekében ne hagyja a készüléket és a tartozékokat felügyelet nélkül hagyott járműben 

látható helyen.
	- A túlmelegedés károsíthatja a készüléket.
	- Ha a fényképezőgép és annak összes tartozéka erősen klórozott vízzel vagy tengervízzel érintkezik, öblítse le 

őket tiszta vízben, majd szárítsa meg.
	- Ne használjon külső hőforrást, például mikrohullámú sütőt vagy hajszárítót a kamera szárításához.
	- Úszás vagy búvárkodás előtt mindig ellenőrizze, hogy az elemtartó vagy a tápcsatlakozó ajtaja nincs-e résnyire 

nyitva. Ha így van, zárd be őket. Ellenkező esetben a kamera nem lesz vízálló.
	- A kijelzőt csak erre a célra tervezett ruhával törölje át, hogy elkerülje a karcolódást.

További tájékoztatás
1) Háztartások részére: A terméken vagy kísérő dokumentációban lévő jelölés (áthúzott kuka) azt jelenti, hogy az 
elektromos vagy elektronikus terméket az életciklusa végén külön gyűjtőbe kell kidobni, nem szabad a háztartá-
si hulladékba rakni. A termék megfelelő likvidálásával segíti megőrizni az értékes természeti forrásokat és segíti 
megelőzni az esetleges negatív hatásokat a környezetre és emberi egészségre, amit a hulladék nem megfelelő 
likvidálása okozhatna. További részletekért forduljon a helyi hatóságokhoz vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyre. 
A termék nem megfelelő likvidálása miatt a nemzeti törvények értelmében bírság is kiszabható. Tájékoztató az 
elektromos vagy elektronikus termékek likvidálásával kapcsolatban az Európai Közösségen kívüli államokban élő 
felhasználók részére: A terméken látható jelölés (áthúzott kuka) csupán az Európai tagállamokban érvényes. Az 
elektromos és elektronikus termékek megfelelő likvidálásával kapcsolatban kérjen részletes tájékoztatást a helyi 
hatóságoktól vagy a termék értékesítőjétől. Mindent kifejez az áthúzott kuka jelölése a terméken, csomagoláson 
vagy nyomtatott dokumentumokon.
2) A készülék garanciális szervizére vonatkozó igényét a készülék forgalmazójánál érvényesítse. Műszaki problé-
mák és nem egyértelmű információk esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot az eladóval, és kérjen tőle tájékoztatást a 
további eljárásról. Tartsa be az elektromos készülékek használatára vonatkozó szabályokat. A felhasználó nem 
jogosult szétszerelni a készüléket, sem kicserélni annak bármely alkotóelemét. A burkolat felnyitásával vagy el-
távolításával a felhasználó áramütés veszélyének teszi ki magát. A készülék helytelen összeszerelése, majd újbóli 
áram alá helyezése esetén a felhasználó szintén áramütés veszélyének teszi ki magát.
A termékekre vonatkozó jótállási idő 24 hónap, hacsak nem került másként meghatározásra. A jótállás nem vonat-
kozik a nem standard használat, mechanikus hatások, agresszív körülmények, valamint a használati útmutatóval 
ellentétes használat okozta sérülésekre, illetve a standard kopásra. Az akkura nyújtott jótállás időtartama 24 hó-
nap, a kapacitására 6 hónap. A garanciával kapcsolatos további információkért kérjük, látogasson el a www.elem6.
com/warranty oldalra.
Sem a gyártó, sem az importőr, sem a forgalmazó nem felelnek a termék összeszerelése vagy helytelen használata 
okozta károkért.
EU Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Az elem6 s.r.o. cég ezúton kijelenti, hogy a LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus készülék megfelel a 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/
EU Annex II 2015/863 irányelvek alapkövetelményeinek és mindent további vonatkozó rendelkezésének. A termé-
kek LAMAX korlátlanul forgalmazható Németországban, a Cseh Köztársaságban, Szlovákiában, Lengyelországban, 
Magyarországon és az EU többi tagállamában. A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a
www.lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/ oldalról.

Gyártó:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

A LAMAX® egy regisztrált védjegy, és terméke ipari mintával védett.
Minden jog fenntartva.
A biztonsági útmutató sajtóhibáinak és a módosításának joga fenntartva.
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VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Pred prvo uporabo se je potrošnik dolžan seznaniti z načeli varne uporabe izdelka.
Ta kamera je namenjena otrokom, starim 6 let in več. Fotoaparat hranite izven dosega otrok, mlajših od 6 let. 
Vsebuje dele, ki bi jih majhni otroci lahko pogoltnili.
Načela in opozorila

Opozorilo: Ni primerno za otroke, mlajše od 36 mesecev. Nevarnost zadušitve. V primeru 
zaužitja takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Vsebuje majhne dele, ki jih je mogoče pogoltniti ali 
vdihniti. Igrača mora biti shranjena izven dosega otrok, ki ne izpolnjujejo starostne omejitve 
6 let ali več.

Pozor: TA IZDELEK NI IGRAČA ZA OTROKE, MLAJŠE OD 6 LET. POTREBNO JE STALNO NADZORSTVO OD-
RASLE OSEBE. NEPRAVILNA ALI MALOMARNA UPORABA LAHKO POVZROČI RESNE POŠKODBE.
Varnostna načela
	- Ta izdelek lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 6 let in več. Otroci, mlajši od te starosti, lahko ta izdelek uporabljajo le 

pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.
	- Ta izdelek lahko uporabljajo osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali osebe 

s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja, če jih nadzoruje odrasla oseba ali če so bile poučene o varni uporabi izdelka 
in razumejo morebitne nevarnosti.
	- Otroke, mlajše od 6 let, je treba nadzorovati, da se zagotovi, da se ne igrajo z izdelkom.
	- Čiščenja in vzdrževanja ne smejo izvajati otroci, mlajši od 6 let, in jih mora nadzorovati odrasla oseba.
	- Ta izdelek je fotoaparat s tiskalnikom in je namenjen samo za igro. Izdelek uporabljajte samo za predvideni 

namen.
	- Izdelka ni dovoljeno spreminjati za nobeno drugo uporabo.
	- Embalaža vsebuje majhne dele, ki so lahko nevarni za otroke. Izdelek vedno hranite izven dosega otrok. Vrečke 

ali številni kosi, ki jih vsebujejo, lahko povzročijo zadušitev, če jih pogoltnete. V primeru zaužitja takoj poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.
	- Izdelek ne sme priti v stik z vodo in nanj ne smejo biti postavljeni predmeti, napolnjeni s tekočino. Izdelka ne 

izpostavljajte dežju ali vlagi. To lahko povzroči električni udar ali požar. Na izdelek ne postavljajte predmetov, ki 
so viri odprtega ognja, kot so sveče, pepelniki itd.
	- Izdelka ne izpostavljajte neposredni sončni svetlobi. Izdelka ne uporabljajte ali shranjujte v bližini virov toplote 

(štedilnik, grelec itd.).
	- Izdelka ne uporabljajte ali shranjujte v okolju, kjer so prisotne ali shranjene vnetljive, hlapne ali eksplozivne 

snovi.
	- Izdelka ne čistite z organskimi topili.
	- Ne prekrivajte prezračevalnih odprtin izdelka. Lahko se pregreje in se tako poškoduje.
	- Napravo postavite na ravno in stabilno površino.
	- V prezračevalne reže ali druge odprtine na izdelku nikoli ne vstavljajte tujkov. Lahko pride do resnega električ-

nega udara.
	- Izdelek je namenjen samo za uporabo v suhem prostoru.
	- Izdelka nikoli ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan ali kaže znake poškodb. Izdelka ne razstavljajte ali popravljajte! 

Obrnite se na svojega prodajalca ali proizvajalca.
Varnostna opozorila za polnilce
	- Polnilnika ne uporabljajte v zelo vlažnem okolju. Polnilnika se nikoli ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami ali ko stojite 

v vodi.
	- Med napajanjem naprave ali polnjenjem baterije pustite okoli polnilnika dovolj prostora za kroženje zraka. 

Polnilnika ne prekrivajte s papirjem ali drugimi predmeti, ki bi lahko poslabšali njegovo hlajenje. Ne uporabljajte 
polnilnika, ki je shranjen v transportni embalaži.
	- Polnilnik priključite na pravilen vir napetosti. Podatki o napetosti so navedeni na ohišju izdelka ali na njegovi 

embalaži.
	- Polnilnika ne uporabljajte, če je vidno poškodovan. V primeru poškodbe naprave je ne popravljajte sami!
	- V primeru prekomernega segrevanja napravo takoj izključite iz električnega omrežja.
	- Napravo polnite pod nadzorom.
	- Embalaža vsebuje majhne dele, ki so lahko nevarni za otroke. Izdelek vedno hranite izven dosega otrok. Vrečke 

ali številni kosi, ki jih vsebujejo, lahko povzročijo zadušitev, če jih pogoltnete ali si jih položite na glavo.
Varnostna opozorila za Li-ionse baterije
	- Pred prvo uporabo popolnoma napolnite baterijo.
	- Za polnjenje uporabljajte samo polnilnik, ki je zasnovan za to vrsto baterije.
	- Za polnjenje uporabljajte standardne kable, sicer se lahko naprava poškoduje.
	- Mehansko poškodovanih ali napihnjenih baterij v nobenem primeru ne smete priklopiti na polnilnik. V tem 

stanju baterij sploh ne uporabljajte, saj obstaja nevarnost eksplozije.
	- Ne uporabljajte poškodovanega napajalnika ali polnilnika.
	- Polnite pri sobni temperaturi, nikoli pri temperaturah pod 0 °C ali nad 40 °C.
	- Pazite, da vam baterija ne pade, ne preluknjajte ali kako drugače ne poškodujete. Nikoli ne popravljajte 

poškodovane baterije.
	- Polnilnika ali baterije ne izpostavljajte vlagi, vodi, dežju, snegu ali pršenju.
	- Baterije ne puščajte v vozilu, je ne izpostavljajte sončni svetlobi in je ne postavljajte v bližino virov toplote. 

Močna svetloba ali visoke temperature lahko poškodujejo baterijo.
	- Med polnjenjem baterij nikoli ne puščajte brez nadzora, saj lahko kratek stik ali nenamerno prekomerno 

polnjenje (baterije, ki ni primerna za hitro polnjenje ali je polnjena s prevelikim tokom, ali v primeru okvare 
polnilnika) povzroči uhajanje agresivnih kemikalij, eksplozijo ali posledično požar!
	- Če se baterija med polnjenjem prekomerno segreje, jo takoj odklopite.
	- Med polnjenjem polnilnika in baterije ne postavljajte na ali v bližino vnetljivih predmetov. Bodite previdni pri 

zavesah, preprogah, prtih itd.
	- Ko je polnilna naprava popolnoma napolnjena, jo iz varnostnih razlogov izključite iz električnega omrežja.
	- Baterijo hranite izven dosega otrok in živali.
	- Nikoli ne razstavljajte polnilnika ali baterije.
	- Če je baterija vgrajena, naprave nikoli ne razstavljajte, razen če ni drugače navedeno. Vsak tak poskus je tvegan 

in lahko povzroči poškodbo izdelka ter posledično izgubo garancije.

	- Rabljenih ali poškodovanih baterij ne odvrzite v smeti, ogenj ali grelne naprave, temveč jih oddajte na zbirnih 
mestih za nevarne odpadke.
Vzdževanje naprave
	- Dobro vzdrževanje te naprave bo zagotovilo nemoteno delovanje in zmanjšalo tveganje poškodb.
	- Naprave ne izpostavljajte ekstremni vlagi in temperaturam ter je ne izpostavljajte neposredni sončni svetlobi ali 

ultravijoličnemu sevanju dlje časa.
	- Naprave ne spuščajte in je ne izpostavljajte močnim udarcem.
	- Naprave ne izpostavljajte nenadnim in drastičnim temperaturnim spremembam. Zaradi tega se lahko v 

notranjosti naprave nabira vlaga, kar jo lahko poškoduje. Če pride do kondenzacije vlage, pustite, da se naprava 
popolnoma posuši, preden jo ponovno uporabite.
	- Površina zaslona se lahko zlahka opraska. Ne dotikajte se ga z ostrimi predmeti.
	- Naprave ne čistite, ko je vklopljena. Za čiščenje zaslona in zunanjosti naprave uporabite mehko krpo, ki ne 

pušča vlaken. Zaslona ne čistite s papirnatimi brisačami.
	- Naprave ne poskušajte razstavljati, popravljati ali kako drugače spreminjati. Razstavljanje, spreminjanje ali 

kakršen koli poskus popravila razveljavi garancijo in lahko povzroči poškodbo naprave ali celo telesne poškodbe 
ali materialno škodo.
	- Vnetljivih tekočin, plinov ali eksplozivnih snovi ne shranjujte ali prevažajte skupaj z napravo, njenimi deli ali 

dodatki.
	- Da preprečite krajo, naprave in dodatne opreme ne puščajte na vidnem mestu v nenadzorovanem vozilu.
	- Pregrevanje lahko poškoduje napravo.
	- Če fotoaparat in vsa dodatna oprema pridejo v stik z močno klorirano ali morsko vodo, jih sperite s čisto vodo 

in posušite.
	- Za sušenje fotoaparata ne uporabljajte zunanjega vira toplote, kot je mikrovalovna pečica ali sušilnik za lase.
	- Pred plavanjem ali potapljanjem vedno preverite, ali so vratca baterije ali vratca priključka za napajanje priprta. 

Če je tako, jih zaprite. V nasprotnem primeru kamera ne bo vodoodporna.
	- Zaslon obrišite samo s krpo, ki je namenjena temu namenu, da ga ne opraskate.

Ostale informacije
1) Simbol prečrtanega zabojnika, ki je nameščen na izdelku ali v priloženi dokumentaciji, pomeni, da po konča-
ni uporabi električne ali elektronske naprave ne smete vreči stran skupaj s komunalnimi odpadki. Izdelek mora 
biti dostavljen na ustrezno zbirno mesto za električno in elektronsko opremo, namenjeno recikliranju. Izdelek 
bo sprejet brezplačno. S pravilnim odstranjevanjem tega izdelka pomagate ohraniti dragocene naravne vire in 
preprečiti morebitne negativne vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi, ki so lahko posledica nepravilnega ravnanja z 
odpadki. Za več informacij se obrnite na lokalne organe ali na najbližjo zbirno mesto. Odlaganje te vrste odpadkov 
na nepravilen način se kaznuje s kazensko določbo po ustreznih državnih predpisih. Informacije za uporabnike 
glede odstranjevanja električne in elektronske opreme (kadar se uporabljajo v podjetjih): Podrobne informacije o 
pravilnem odlaganju električne in elektronske opreme dobite pri vašem prodajalcu ali dobavitelju. Informacije za 
uporabnike glede odstranjevanja električne in elektronske opreme v državah zunaj Evropske unije: Zgornji simbol 
(prečrtan smetnjak) je obvezujoč samo v Evropski uniji. Podrobne informacije o pravilnem odlaganju električne 
in elektronske opreme lahko dobite pri vašem nadzornem organu ali prodajalcu naprave. Vse je bilo označeno s 
simbolom prečrtanega smetnjaka na izdelku, na embalaži ali v priloženi dokumentaciji.
2) Garancijo aparata uveljavite pri svojem prodajalcu. V primeru tehničnih težav in vprašanj kontaktirajte vašega 
prodajalca, ki vas bo obvestil o nadaljnjem postopku. Upoštevajte pravila za delo z električnimi napravami. Upo-
rabnik nima nobenih pooblastil, da bi sam demontiral ali pa menjaval katere koli dele aparata. Pri odpiranju ali 
odstranjevanju pokrovov obstaja nevarnost udarca z električnim tokom. V primeru nepravilne montaže izdelka in 
njegove ponovne priključitve se tudi izpostavljate nevarnosti udara z električnim tokom.
Garancijski rok je za izdelke 24 mesecev, če ni drugače navedeno. Garancija se ne nanaša na poškodbe, povzroče-
ne zaradi nepravilne uporabe, mehanskih poškodb, agresivnih pogojev, uporabe, ki ni v skladu z navodili, in zaradi 
redne obrabe. Garancijska doba za baterijo je 24 mesecev, za njeno kapaciteto pa šest mesecev. Več informacij 
glede garancije najdete na www.elem6.com/warranty
Proizvajalec, uvoznik in distributer ne nosijo nobene odgovornosti za morebitne škode povzročene zaradi mon-
taže ali nepravilne uporabe izdelka.
EU Izjava o skladnosti
Družba elem6 s.r.o. s tem izjavlja, da je aparat LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus skladen z osnovnimi zahtevami in drugimi 
ustreznimi določbami direktiv 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU Annex II 2015/863. Vsi Izdelki LAMAX so namenjeni 
za prodajo brez omejitve v Nemčiji, na Češkem, Slovaškem, Poljskem, Madžarskem in v drugih državah članicah EU. 
Celo besedilo Izjave o skladnosti si lahko naložite na spletu www.lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/

Proizvajalec izdelkov:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

Blagovna znamka LAMAX® je registrirana blagovna znamka, njeni izdelki pa so zaščiteni z industrijskim obliko-
vanjem.
Vse pravice pridržane.
Pridržujemo si pravico do napak v tisku in sprememb v navodilih ter varnostnih napotkih.

HR

SIGURNOSNE MJERE OPREZA
	- Prije prve upotrebe, potrošač je dužan upoznati se s načelima sigurne upotrebe proizvoda.
	- Ova kamera je namijenjena djeci od 6 godina i starijoj. Držite kameru dalje od djece mlađe od 6 godina. Sadrži 

dijelove koje bi mala djeca mogla progutati.
Načela i upozorenja

Upozorenje: Nije prikladno za djecu mlađu od 36 mjeseci. Opasnost od gušenja. U slučaju 
gutanja odmah potražite liječničku pomoć. Sadrži sitne dijelove koji se mogu progutati ili 
udahnuti. Igračka mora biti izvan dohvata djece koja ne ispunjavaju dobnu granicu od 6 
godina ili više.

Oprez: OVAJ PROIZVOD NIJE IGRAČKA ZA DJECU MLAĐU OD 6 GODINA. POTREBAN JE STALNI NADZOR 
ODRASLE OSOBE. NEPRAVILNA ILI NEPAŽLJIVA UPOTREBA MOŽE UZROKOVATI OZBILJNE OZLJEDE.
Sigurnosna načela
	- Ovaj proizvod mogu koristiti djeca u dobi od 6 godina i starija. Djeca mlađa od ove dobi smiju koristiti ovaj 

proizvod samo pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.
	- Ovaj proizvod mogu koristiti osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili bez 

iskustva i znanja ako su pod nadzorom odrasle osobe ili su upućene u sigurnu upotrebu proizvoda i razumiju 
povezane opasnosti.
	- Djeca mlađa od 6 godina moraju biti pod nadzorom kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju s proizvodom.
	- Čišćenje i održavanje ne smiju obavljati djeca mlađa od 6 godina i moraju ih nadzirati odrasla osoba.
	- Ovaj proizvod je kamera s printerom i namijenjen je samo za igru. Proizvod koristite samo za njegovu namjenu.
	- Proizvod se ne smije modificirati za bilo koju drugu upotrebu.
	- Pakiranje sadrži male dijelove koji mogu biti opasni za djecu. Proizvod uvijek držite izvan dohvata djece. Vrećice 

ili mnogi dijelovi koje sadrže mogu uzrokovati gušenje ako se progutaju. U slučaju gutanja, odmah potražite 
liječničku pomoć.
	- Proizvod ne smije doći u kontakt s vodom i na njega se ne smiju stavljati predmeti napunjeni tekućinom. Ne 

izlažite proizvod kiši ili vlazi. To može uzrokovati strujni udar ili požar. Ne stavljajte na proizvod predmete koji su 
izvori otvorenog plamena, poput svijeća, pepeljara itd.
	- Ne izlažite proizvod izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti. Ne koristite niti skladištite proizvod u blizini izvora topline 

(štednjak, grijalica itd.).
	- Ne koristite niti skladištite proizvod u okruženju u kojem su prisutne ili se skladište zapaljive, hlapljive ili 

eksplozivne tvari.
	- Ne čistite proizvod organskim otapalima.
	- Ne prekrivajte ventilacijske otvore proizvoda. Može se pregrijati i tako oštetiti.
	- Uređaj postavite na ravnu i stabilnu površinu.
	- Nikada ne ubacujte strane predmete u ventilacijske otvore ili bilo koje druge otvore na proizvodu. Može doći 

do ozbiljnog strujnog udara.
	- Proizvod je namijenjen samo za rad u suhom prostoru.
	- Nikada ne koristite proizvod ako je oštećen ili pokazuje znakove oštećenja. Ne rastavljajte niti popravljajte 

proizvod! Obratite se svom prodavaču ili proizvođaču.
Sigurnosne upozorenje za punjače
	- Ne koristite punjač u okruženju s visokom vlažnošću. Nikada ne dodirujte punjač mokrim rukama ili dok stojite 

u vodi.
	- Prilikom uključivanja uređaja ili punjenja baterije, ostavite dovoljno prostora oko punjača za cirkulaciju zraka. 

Ne prekrivajte punjač papirom ili drugim predmetima koji bi mogli oštetiti njegovo hlađenje. Ne koristite punjač 
koji je pohranjen u transportnoj kutiji.
	- Spojite punjač na ispravan izvor napona. Podaci o naponu navedeni su na kućištu proizvoda ili na njegovoj 

ambalaži.
	- Ne koristite punjač ako je vidljivo oštećen. U slučaju oštećenja uređaja, nemojte ga sami popravljati!
	- U slučaju prekomjernog zagrijavanja, odmah isključite uređaj iz napajanja.
	- Uređaj punite pod nadzorom.
	- Pakiranje sadrži male dijelove koji mogu biti opasni za djecu. Proizvod uvijek držite izvan dohvata djece. Vrećice 

ili mnogi dijelovi koje sadrže mogu uzrokovati gušenje ako se progutaju ili stave na glavu.
Sigurnosne upozorenje za Li-ionske baterije
	- Prije prve upotrebe potpuno napunite bateriju.
	- Za punjenje koristite samo punjač koji je namijenjen za ovu vrstu baterije.
	- Za punjenje koristite standardne kabele, inače bi uređaj mogao biti oštećen.
	- Ni pod kojim uvjetima ne smijete spajati mehanički oštećene ili natečene baterije na punjač. U ovom stanju 

nipošto nemojte koristiti baterije, postoji opasnost od eksplozije.
	- Ne koristite oštećeni AC adapter ili punjač.
	- Punite na sobnoj temperaturi, nikada ne punite na temperaturama ispod 0°C ili iznad 40°C.
	- Pazite da vam baterija ne padne, ne probušite ili na drugi način ne oštetite. Nikada ne popravljajte oštećenu 

bateriju.
	- Ne izlažite punjač ili bateriju vlazi, vodi, kiši, snijegu ili prskanju.
	- Ne ostavljajte bateriju u vozilu, ne izlažite je sunčevoj svjetlosti niti je stavljajte u blizinu izvora topline. Jaka 

svjetlost ili visoke temperature mogu oštetiti bateriju.
	- Nikada ne ostavljajte baterije bez nadzora tijekom punjenja, kratki spoj ili slučajno prekomjerno punjenje (ba-

terije neprikladne za brzo punjenje ili napunjene prevelikom strujom ili u slučaju kvara punjača) može uzrokovati 
curenje agresivnih kemikalija, eksploziju ili posljedični požar!
	- Ako se baterija prekomjerno zagrije tijekom punjenja, odmah je isključite iz struje.
	- Ne stavljajte punjač i bateriju koja se puni na ili u blizinu zapaljivih predmeta tijekom punjenja. Budite oprezni 

sa zavjesama, tepisima, stolnjacima itd.
	- Nakon što se punjivi uređaj potpuno napuni, isključite ga iz struje iz sigurnosnih razloga.
	- Bateriju držite izvan dohvata djece i životinja.
	- Nikada ne rastavljajte punjač ili bateriju.
	- Ako je baterija integrirana, nikada ne rastavljajte uređaj osim ako nije drugačije navedeno. Svaki takav pokušaj 

je rizičan i može rezultirati oštećenjem proizvoda i posljedičnim gubitkom jamstva.
	- Ne bacajte rabljene ili oštećene baterije u smeće, vatru ili grijaće uređaje, već ih predajte na mjestima za 

prikupljanje opasnog otpada.
Održavanje uređaja
	- Dobro održavanje ovog uređaja osigurat će nesmetan rad i smanjiti rizik od oštećenja.
	- Uređaj držite dalje od ekstremne vlage i temperatura te ga ne izlažite izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti ili ultraljubi-

častom zračenju dulje vrijeme.
	- Ne ispuštajte uređaj niti ga izlažite jakim udarcima.
	- Ne izlažite uređaj naglim i drastičnim promjenama temperature. To bi moglo uzrokovati kondenzaciju vlage 

unutar uređaja, što bi ga moglo oštetiti. Ako dođe do kondenzacije vlage, pustite da se uređaj potpuno osuši 
prije ponovne upotrebe.
	- Površina zaslona se lako može ogrebati. Ne dirajte ga oštrim predmetima.
	- Ne čistite uređaj dok je uključen. Za čišćenje zaslona i vanjske strane uređaja koristite meku krpu koja ne 

ostavlja dlačice. Ne čistite zaslon papirnatim ručnicima.
	- Ne pokušavajte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uređaj na bilo koji način. Rastavljanje, modifikacija ili bilo 

kakav pokušaj popravka poništit će jamstvo i može rezultirati oštećenjem uređaja ili čak tjelesnim ozljedama ili 
materijalnom štetom.
	- Ne skladištite niti prevozite zapaljive tekućine, plinove ili eksplozivne materijale zajedno s uređajem, njegovim 

dijelovima ili priborom.
	- Kako biste spriječili krađu, ne ostavljajte uređaj i pribor na vidljivom mjestu u vozilu bez nadzora.
	- Pregrijavanje može oštetiti uređaj.

	- Ako fotoaparat i sva dodatna oprema dođu u kontakt s jako kloriranom ili morskom vodom, isperite ih čistom 
vodom i osušite.
	- Ne koristite vanjski izvor topline poput mikrovalne pećnice ili sušila za kosu za sušenje fotoaparata.
	- Prije plivanja ili ronjenja uvijek provjerite jesu li vratašca baterije ili vratašca priključka za napajanje otvorena. 

Ako je tako, zatvorite ih. U suprotnom, kamera neće biti vodootporna.
	- Zaslon brišite samo krpom namijenjenom za tu namjenu kako biste izbjegli ogrebotine.
	-

Ostale informacije
1) Simbol precrtanog kontejnera koji se nalazi na proizvodu ili u popratnoj dokumentaciji označava da se nakon 
završetka korištenja električni ili elektronički uređaj ne smije bacati u komunalni otpad. Proizvod treba odnijeti 
na mjesto za prikupljanje električnih i elektroničkih uređaja namijenjenih za reciklažu da bi se pravilno zbrinuo. 
Na mjestu prikupljanja proizvod će se besplatno preuzeti. Pravilnim zbrinjavanjem ovog proizvoda pomažete u 
očuvanju dragocjenih prirodnih resursa i sprečavate mogući negativni utjecaj na okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje zbog 
nepravilnog zbrinjavanja otpada. Za više informacija molimo kontaktirajte lokalne vlasti ili najbliže mjesto za 
prikupljanja otpada. Za nepravilno bacanje otpada te vrste predviđena je kazna određena važećim nacionalnim 
propisima. Informacije za korisnike povezane sa zbrinjavanjem električnih i elektroničkih uređaja (u slučaju koriš-
tenja u poduzećima i tvrtkama): Detaljne informacije o pravilnom zbrinjavanju električnih i elektroničkih uređaja 
možete dobiti kod svojeg prodavača ili dobavljača. Informacije za korisnike povezane sa zbrinjavanjem električnih 
i elektroničkih uređaja u zemljama izvan Europske unije: Gornji simbol (precrtani kontejner) vrijedi samo u Europ-
skoj uniji. Detaljne informacije o pravilnom zbrinjavanju električnih i elektroničkih uređaja možete dobiti u svojem 
uredu ili kod prodavača uređaja. Sve je određeno simbolom precrtanog kontejnera na proizvodu, ambalaži ili u 
popratnoj dokumentaciji.
2) Popravke uređaja u jamstvenom roku tražite kod svog prodavatelja. U slučaju tehničkih poteškoća i pitanja 
kontaktirajte svog prodavatelja koji će vas obavijestiti o daljnjem postupanju. Poštujte pravila za rad s električnim 
uređajima. Korisnik nije ovlašten da rasklapa uređaj niti da mijenja bilo koji njegov dio. U slučaju otvaranja ili 
uklanjanja kućišta prijeti opasnost od električnog udara. U slučaju pogrešnog sklapanja uređaja i njegovog po-
novnog povezivanja također se izlažete opasnosti od električnog udara.
Jamstveni rok za proizvode je 24 mjeseca, ako nije drukčije određeno. Jamstvo se ne odnosi na oštećenja koja 
nastanu nestandardnom upotrebom, mehaničkim oštećenjem, izlaganjem agresivnim uvjetima, postupanjem 
protivno uputama ili standardnim habanjem. Jamstveni rok za bateriju je 24 mjeseca, a za njezin kapacitet 6 mje-
seci. Više informacija glede jamstva možete dobiti na www.elem6.com/warranty
Proizvođač, uvoznik i distributer ne snose nikakvu odgovornost za bilo kakve štete koje nastanu montažom ili 
neispravnom upotrebom proizvoda.
EU Izjava o sukladnosti
Društvo elem6 s.r.o. ovim izjavljuje da je uređaj LAMAX InstaKid2 Plus u skladu s temeljnim zahtjevima i drugim 
odgovarajućim odredbama Direktive 2014/30/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU Annex II 2015/863. Svi proizvodi LAMAX su 
namijenjeni za prodaju bez ograničenja u Njemačkoj, Češkoj, Slovačkoj, Poljskoj, Madžarskoj i drugim državama 
članicama EU. Cijela izjava o sukladnosti može se preuzeti na stranici www.lamax-electronics.com/support/doc/

Proizvođač proizvoda:
elem6 s.r.o., Braškovská 308/15, 16100 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com
www.lamax-electronics.com

Marka LAMAX® je žig, a njeni su proizvodi zaštićeni industrijskim dizajnom.
Sva prava pridržana.
Ne odgovaramo za tiskarske pogreške i zadržavamo pravo na izmjene priručnika i sigurnosnih uputa.


